ACT	OF	EXCHANGE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BETWEEN ST. CHARLES PARISH

STATE OF LOUISIANA

AND

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

BAYOU GAUCHE FIRE DEPARTMENT

BEFORE ME,	, a Notary Public, duly commissioned		
and qualified, in and for the Parish of St. Cl	narles, State of Louisiana, therein residing, and in		
the presence of the witnesses hereinafter na	med and undersigned:		
PERSONALLY CAME AND API	PEARED: St. Charles Parish, represented		
herein by its Parish President, Matthew Jewell, duly authorized by Ordinance No.			
and the Bayou Gauche Fire D	epartment, represented herein by		
, who declared that they	did, and do by these presents, make an exchange		

of property on the express terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, as follows, to-wit:

For and in consideration of the transfer to him as hereinafter set forth, the said St. Charles Parish does hereby grant, bargain, assign, set over, transfer and deliver with all legal warranties and with full substitution and subrogation in and to all the rights and actions of warranty which it has or may have against all preceding owners and vendors, unto the Bayou Gauche Fire Department, the following described properties, situated in the Parish of St. Charles, Louisiana, to-wit:

> A certain tract of land situated in the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, on the West Bank of the Mississippi River, in Section 3, Township 15 South Range 20 East designated as a portions of original Lots A-2 and B-2 being a portion of lots 956 and 957 of the Sunset Drainage District and being more particularly described as follows:

> Commencing from the intersection of the northerly right of way of Matherne Street and the westerly right of way of First Street proceed North along the westerly right of way of First Street a distance of 330.00 feet, thence N00°47' 00"E a distance of 97.50 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING (POB D), thence West a distance of 310.12 feet, thence N01°13' 18"E a distance of 16.82 feet, thence S88°53'55"E a distance of 309.95 feet, thence S00°47'00" W a distance of 10.86 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 4,290.91 square feet as shown on a sketch by Gassen Surveying, LLC, Louis J Gassen Jr, PLS, dated October 11, 2023.

And now, for and in consideration of the transfer to it as aforesaid, Bayou Gauche Fire Department, does by these presents grant, bargain, assign, transfer, set over and deliver with all legal warranties and with full substitution and subrogation in and to all the

rights and actions of warranty which he has or may have against all preceding owners and vendors, unto **St. Charles Parish**, the following described property, to-wit:

A certain tract of land situated in the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, on the West Bank of the Mississippi River, in Section 3, Township 15 South Range 20 East designated as a portion of original Lot B-1A being a portion of lots 956 and 957 of the Sunset Drainage District and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing from the intersection of the northerly right of way of Matherne Street and the westerly right of way of First Street proceed North along the westerly right of way of First Street a distance of 330.00 feet, thence West a distance of 310.86 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING (POB C), thence continue West a distance of 24.14 feet, thence N00°47'00"E a distance of 97.50 feet, thence East a distance of 24.88 feet, thence S01°13' 18"W a distance of 97.51 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 2,389.43 square feet as shown on a sketch by Gassen Surveying, LLC, Louis J Gassen Jr, PLS, dated October 11, 2023.

This exchange is made and mutually accepted by the parties hereto, it being agreed and understood that the properties exchanged are exchanged pursuant to the laws of the State of Louisiana. "Attachment A," attached hereto and made a part thereof, describes the portions of property being exchanged.

NOTARY PUBLIC